

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

DOCKET NO. CUM-24-394

SHARON ANDERSEN,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DHHS

Defendant/Appellee

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Dated: February 26, 2025

/s/ Guy D. Loranger, Esq.

Guy D. Loranger, Bar No. 9294
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant
Law Office of Guy D. Loranger
1 Granny Smith Ct
Old Orchard Beach, ME 04064
(207) 671-1424
guy@lorangerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.....	4
II.	Appellee’s Arguments.....	4
	A. Appellee’s Brief makes clear the Superior Court’s analysis of the continuing violation doctrine under the <i>Morgan</i> factors did not apply for Andersen’s constructive discharge.....	4
	B. Andersen’s claim of constructive discharge is not an independent claim. Andersen’s constructive discharge is an adverse action as part, and culmination of, her hostile work environment claim.....	5
	C. A triable issue of fact exists as to whether Andersen was constructively discharged.....	5
	D. Andersen did not waiver any argument regarding the statute of limitations or the continuing violations issue.....	10
	E. A triable issue exists as to whether the harassment was based on Andersen’s disability.....	11
	F. A triable issue exists as to whether the harassment was severe or pervasive.....	12
	G. A triable issue exists as to whether the harassment was objectively offensive to a reasonable person.....	14
III.	Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Marrero v Goya of P.R. Inc. 304 F. 3d 7, 28 (1st Cir. 2002).....9

Smith v Hendersen 376 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2004).....9

DePaolo v. GHM Portland Mar, LLC, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135286, *37-39...14
